IN	THE	SUPREME	COURT	OF	FLORIDA

FRED LEWIS WAY,	:
Appellant,	:
vs.	:
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:
Appellee.	:

MAR 8 1993 GLERK, SURREME COURT.

By\_\_\_\_\_Chief Deputy Clerk

Case No. 78,640

### APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200 941

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

.

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. The Rule 3.850 Motion	7
B. The Summary Denial of the 3.850 Motion	16
C. <u>Penalty Phase - Pre-trial</u>	19
D. <u>Penalty Phase - State's Case</u>	20
E. <u>Penalty Phase - The Proffered Defense</u> <u>Testimony of Craig Tanner and Dr. John Feegel</u>	25
F. <u>Penalty Phase - Defense Witnesses</u>	31
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ARGUMENT	37 40
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR POST-CONVIC- TION RELIEF WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	40
A. Introduction	40
B. <u>The Allegations Were Not Conclusively Refuted</u> by the Record	44
C. <u>The Motion is Legally Sufficient to Warrant</u> <u>an Evidentiary Hearing, and is Not Procedurall</u> <u>Barred</u>	<u>Ly</u> 53
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF CRAIG TANNER AND	

THE TESTIMONY OF CRAIG TANNER AND DR. JOHN FEEGEL, AND IN RESTRICTING

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF STATE WITNESS-ES.

ISSUE III

THIS COURT SHOULD RECEDE FROM OR MODIFY ITS PRIOR DECISIONS PRECLUD-ING RESIDUAL DOUBT AS A NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR.

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THE AGGRA-VATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY OCCURRED DURING THE COMMIS-SION OF AN ARSON.

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THE AGGRA-VATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT WAS PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY INVOLVING THE USE OF VIOLENCE, BASED SOLELY UPON HIS CONTEMPORANEOUS CONVICTION OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER ARISING FROM THE SAME EPISODE.

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THE AGGRA-VATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATRO-CIOUS, OR CRUEL.

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING (ALTHOUGH NOT RELYING ON AS AN AG-GRAVATING FACTOR) THAT THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CAL-CULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.

84

69

74

75

80

**ISSUE** VIII

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMEND-MENTS, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE A BARE MAJORITY (7-5) DEATH RECOMMENDATION IS NOT RELIABLY DIF-FERENT FROM A TIE VOTE JURY LIFE RECOMMENDATION.

ISSUE IX

THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTION-ALLY WARRANTED BECAUSE (1) THE KILL-ING AROSE FROM A DOMESTIC CONFRONTA-TION, (2) THE PREMEDITATION WAS OF SHORT DURATION AND UNDER EXTREME STRESS, (3) APPELLANT HAS NO PRIOR HISTORY OF VIOLENCE OR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, AND (4) THERE ARE SUBSTAN-TIAL NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUM-STANCES.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Aldridge v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	73
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	65
<u>Blakely v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	87, 89
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 4, 7, 14, 37, 40-42, 47-49, 5	2, 53, 56-58
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d l (Fla. 1982)	61
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	87
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	89
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	85
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	72
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	59, 88
<u>Cammarano v. State,</u> 602 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	55, 56, 58
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	59
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	58
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	91



<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)		65,	66
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)			59
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1982)			45
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1985)			86
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)		61,	68
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	65,	67,	68
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)		59,	68
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S, 112 S. Ct, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992) 60, 79,	80,	84,	88
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)			80
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1981)		66,	67
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</u> 487 U.S. 164 (1988)			71
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)			72
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	85,	87,	89
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)			80
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)		80,	84
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)			88



<u>Hall v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1993)[18 FLW S 63]	60,	64,	84
<u>Hanson v. State,</u> 187 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)			55
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1989)		57,	58
<u>Hegwood v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)			53
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , U.S (1993)(52 CrL 2087)		55	-57
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1984)		84,	86
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)			4
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)			73
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	45,	52,	53
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)			90
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)		55,	57
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary,</u> 952 F. 2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	43,	47,	53
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1993)[18 FLW S 90]			60
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)			87
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)		54	-56
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 233 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)			55

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	67
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	67, 68, 73
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	77
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983)	90
<u>Kuhlmann v. Wilson,</u> 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	57
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	41, 47, 56-58
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	59, 67, 71, 88
<u>Lowe v. Price,</u> 437 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1983)	86
<u>Malcolm v. State,</u> 605 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	55
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	80, 84
<u>McCallum v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	55, 57
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	61
<u>McGautha v. California</u> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	71

vii

Morgan v. State,       475 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1985)       46, 52         Neely v. State,       565 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)       47         O'Callaghan v. State,       461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)       45         Omelus v. State,       45
565 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)47O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)45
461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) 45
Omelus v State
584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) 81
<u>Peavy v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983) 80
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) 81, 82, 89
<u>Presnell v. Georgia</u> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978) 68
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) 60, 64, 69, 84
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 70
<u>Quince v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 669 (1992) 57, 58
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) 65, 67, 68
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) 60, 62, 63, 72-74
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1989) 54
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1993)[18 FLW S 51] 81
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) 39, 84, 86

Ross v. State,		
474 So. 2d 1170 (1985)	85,	87
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	81,	85
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 505 U.S (1992)	56,	57
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)		54
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S (1990)	80,	84
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)		81
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. l (1986)		91
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S, 112 S. Ct, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)		79
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 595 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	78,	79
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	69,	84
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d l (Fla. 1973)	80,	81
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 485 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1986)		86
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	10,	58
<u>Tafero v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988)		73
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986) 60, 61, 64,	74,	84
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	-	81

<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	44, 53
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	41, 47, 57
<u>United States v, Meros</u> , 866 F. 2d 1304 (llth Cir. 1989)	53
<u>United States v. Spagnuolo,</u> 960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992)	42
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	61, 63, 65, 74
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	59, 68
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	77
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	67, 68
<u>Way v. Dugger,</u> 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990)	3, 84
<u>Way v. State,</u> 496 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1986)	84, 86
<u>White v. Dugger</u> , 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	90
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	85, 87, 89
<u>Young v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	4,18,19,37,44,46,47,50-52
<u>Zerguera v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	65
